Ministerial Office Ministerial Decision Report



	— J
General Information	
Ministerial Decision Type	Appointment
Report Title	Appointment of member to the Jersey Council for Safety and Health at Work
Minister	Social Security
Signatory	Minister
Lead Department	Justice and Home Affairs (JHA)
Lead Directorate	Health and Safety Directorate (JHA)
Ministerial Decision Summary: Public or Absolutely/Qualified Exempt	Public
Date decision made if different to date 'Ministerial Decision Summary' signed.	01/08/2023
Report and Supplemental Report Details	
Report Author	Director of Health and Safety
Date of Report	01/08/2023
Supplementary Report Title (If applicable)	Insert Supplemental Report Title.
Supplementary Report Author (If applicable)	Insert Official Title Only.
Date of Supplementary Report (If applicable)	Select Date of Supplemental Report.
Ministerial Decision Report: Public or Absolutely/Qualified Exempt	Public
Relevant Case/Application/URN (Only complete if making a decision related to an appeal/case/application)	Insert Relevant Case/Application.
Relevant Proposition Number (Only complete if presenting Comments or if lodging an Amendment)	Insert P. number.
	1
Relevant Scrutiny Report (Only complete if presenting a ministerial response)	Insert S.R. number.
	Insert S.R. number. Proposition and report on the Council, P102
(Only complete if presenting a ministerial response) Associated Law(s) and/or Subordinate	

Ministerial Office Ministerial Decision Report



Introduction

The constitution of the Jersey Council for Safety and Health at Work, an independent body set up by the States to promote the health and safety of workers, agreed by the States on the 30th July 1991 (P102), provides for the appointment of members to the Council by the Minister for Social Security.

The Council consists of a Chairman and four members who are appointed to serve a three year term of office. The Council receives an annual grant to carry out its work and is required to submit an annual report and accounts to the States.

Proposed member

The term of office of a Council member, Mr Adrian de Gruchy, expired on 31 July 2023. Recruitment to the vacant position was commenced in accordance with the Jersey Appointments Commission Code of Practice. Mr de Gruchy applied to sit as a member for a further 3-year term of office.

As a result of this appointment process, Dr Taylor, Chairman of Council, has put forward Mr Adrian de Gruchy to sit as a member on Council for a further 3-year term of office. Mr de Gruchy is a Managing Director of a local group of companies offering integrated business support services including transport, training, fleet and equipment solutions.

A further two positions will become vacant in October 2023. The existing Council Members have indicated that they will not apply for re-appointment. Recruitment to these positions is currently underway.

Recommendation

It is recommended that the Minister agrees to the proposal from Dr Taylor, Chairman of the Jersey Council for Safety and Health at Work, to re-appoint Mr Adrian de Gruchy for a 3-year term of office as a member of Council with effect from the 01 August 2023.

Office Minnistéthielle Gouvèrnément d'Jèrri